

No. 17-1376

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL PARSONS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Appellate Court of Illinois,
First Judicial District**

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

ROGER A. PETERSEN
LAURA D. HUNT
CHRISTINE R. HARDY
LAW DEPARTMENT
NORFOLK SOUTHERN
CORPORATION
3 Commercial Place
Norfolk, VA 23510
(757) 629-2892

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
WILLIAM R. LEVI
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

Counsel for Petitioner

June 8, 2018

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF	1
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE A CONCEDED SPLIT OF AUTHORITY ON AN ISSUE OF CRITICAL IMPORTANCE TO RAILROADS AND THEIR EMPLOY- EES	1
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS CLEARLY WRONG AND DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH FELA'S COMPARATIVE NEGLI- GENCE SCHEME.....	5
III. THIS CASE IS A PROPER VEHICLE FOR REVIEW	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	9
<i>Arizona v. Kempton</i> , 501 U.S. 1212 (1991)...	10
<i>DeChico v. Metro-N. Commuter R.R.</i> , 758 F.2d 856 (2d Cir. 1985)	5
<i>Ellis v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 148 Neb. 515 (1947).....	5, 6
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009).....	10
<i>Limelight Networks, Inc. v. Akamai Techs., Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2111 (2014).....	10
<i>Monessen Sw. Ry. v. Morgan</i> , 486 U.S. 330 (1988).....	8
<i>N.Y. Cent. R.R. v. Winfield</i> , 244 U.S. 147 (1917).....	1
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. v. Ayers</i> , 538 U.S. 135 (2003).....	8, 10
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. v. Hiles</i> , 516 U.S. 400 (1996).....	3, 10
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. v. Sonney</i> , 374 S.E.2d 71 (Va. 1988)	4
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007).....	10
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	9
<i>Roberts v. Galen of Va., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 249 (1999).....	9
<i>Schultz v. Ne. Ill. Reg'l Commuter R.R.</i> , 201 Ill. 2d 260 (2002)	10
<i>Seboldt v. Pa. R.R.</i> , 290 F.2d 296 (3d Cir. 1961)	6
<i>Siciliano v. Denver & Rio Grande W. R.R.</i> , 12 Utah 2d 183 (1961).....	4
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Taylor v. Burlington N. R.R.</i> , 787 F.2d 1309 (9th Cir. 1986)	9
<i>Tiller v. Atl. Coast Line R.R.</i> , 318 U.S. 54 (1943)	8
<i>Woods v. Interstate Realty Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 535 (1949)	4
